
 

 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: 

 
Councillors Pat Clouder, Karen Jewitt and Margaret Bird 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Tuesday, 18 August 2020 at 10.30 am in This meeting is 
being held remotely; to view the meeting, please click here.  
 
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Thomas Downs 
020 8726 6000 x86166 
thomas.downs@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 10 August 2020 

 

 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Thomas Downs 
020 8726 6000 x86166 as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/10467
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair  

 To appoint a Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 Procedures for 
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings (Pages 5 - 12) 

 This Report provides background to the request that the Chair of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee exercise delegated authority set out in Annex 
1 to Part 5F of the Constitution to agree a change to the current 
Licensing Sub-Committee procedure to take account of remote 
hearings. 
 

6.   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - 74 Lower 
Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6AB (Pages 13 - 70) 
 
 



 

 

7.   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - 1447 
London Road, Norbury, SW16 4AQ (Pages 71 - 120) 
 

8.   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - 1451 
London Road, Norbury, SW16 4AQ (Pages 121 - 168) 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



For general release 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This Report provides background to the request that the Chair of the Licensing 

Sub-Committee exercise delegated authority set out in Annex 1 to Part 5F of 
the Constitution to agree a change to the current Licensing Sub-Committee 
procedure to take account of remote hearings.  

 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 The purpose of the recommended changes are to facilitate the proper 

consideration of the application/s before the Licensing Sub-Committee. As a 
result of the coronavirus pandemic it has not been possible to hold Licensing 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  

 18 August 2020           

SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005  

PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

HEARINGS  

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Place Department 

CABINET MEMBER: Cllr. Hamida Ali, Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon & 

Communities     

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report details the recommended changes to the Licensing Sub-Committee 

hearings protocol by virtue of Covid-19 requirements. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:    N/A 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 That the Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee agree: 

1.1 The revised protocol for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings as set out in full 

 at Appendix 1. 

1.2 That the decision be reported to the next available meeting of the Licensing 

 Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Sub-Committee hearings in person. The duration of disruption is unclear, and 
in the meantime, the Council wishes to continue to progress decision making.  

 
3.2 Currently the Council’s arrangements for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 

do not specifically reference remote/virtual hearings 
[...]
blank



REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  

 18 August 2020           

SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR A 

PREMISES LICENCE 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Place Department 

CABINET 

MEMBER: 

Cllr. Hamida Ali, Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon & 

Communities     

WARDS: Addiscombe West  

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is specific to this application and has no implications on the 

Council’s Corporate Policies. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

This application is being processed as part of normal duties carried out by 

the Department with no additional costs involved. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:    N/A 

 
For general release 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine whether to grant the application for 

a premises licence at 74 Lower Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6AB. 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Sub-Committee that an application 

has been received for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”). This application is the subject of representations, therefore a hearing is 
required. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 A Protocol for Licensing Hearings and a Procedure for Licensing Sub-

Committee Hearings has previously been agreed by the Licensing Committee 
(minute A/24/05 refers). The protocol has been subsequently amended by the 
licensing committee (minutes A/32/06, A/40/07 and A/07/12 refer). The Chair of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee is authorised to vary the procedure which applies 
to Licensing Sub-Committee hearings in respect of any hearing if he/she 
considers that this would facilitate the proper consideration of the application or 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



notice before the Licensing Sub-Committee. In addition, the Licensing Sub-
Committee may waive, vary or modify any part of Part 5F protocol in relation to 
a particular case if it considers that this is necessary to ensure fairness to the 
Parties and/or proper consid
[...]
ice. We may otherwise share information with the Home 
Office. Your licence application will not be determined until you have complied with this guidance.  

  
 

 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed conditions 74 Lower Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6AB. 
 

1. Staff shall be given training in relation to Licensing Act 2003, conflict management 

and the protection of children from harm. Refresher training shall be given every 6 

months and records shall be kept at the premises and made available for 

inspection by the police or authorised official from the local authority 

2. A comprehensive incident register must be maintained, at the premises. Details of 

incidents shall be added to the register within 24hrs of any incident. CCTV images 

of any incident will be recorded and kept at the premises along with a copy of the 

incident report and written reports from all members of staff involved 

The following details shall be recorded: - 
Date of the incident 
Time of the incident 
Location of the incident 
Persons concerned in the incident 
Summary of incident 
Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel attending where possible 

 
3. A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained to comply with Home Office 

Requirements. CCTV will cover entrances/exits and internal areas of the premises.  
Recordings shall be stored for a minimum of 31 days and CCTV images shall be 
provided to Police or Council Officers on request. 
 

4.  CCTV cameras shall be installed at the entrance door to enable the capture of 
patrons head and shoulder images to identification standard, when entering the 
premises. 

 
5. A member of staff trained in the use of the CCTV system must be available at the 

premises at all times that the premises is open to the public in order to show 
police images if required. A member of staff suitably trained to download CCTV 
must then be available within 48hrs. 

 
6. The CCTV system will display, on screen and on any recording, the correct time and 

date that images were captured. 
 

7. CCTV signage must be displayed, reminding customers that CCTV is in operation. 
 

8. Signage shall be displayed in a prominent position on the premises requesting that 
customers leave quietly. 

 
9. Opening Hours – Between Sunday to Thursday the venue will close it’s doors to 

the public at midnight. It was then only operate from the rear of the premises as a 
take-away outlet until 0200hrs. During this time no members of public will be 
permitted on the premises. 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



The driveway is quite dark at that time of the night as it is not lit or maintained. The 
other concern I have is the number of Pizza delivery mopeds blocking the entrance 
and exit to this drive way as there is access to at least 15 flats at the back. Should 
there be a fire access to the back might become blocked.  

Think you should visit the driveway next to Grillo at 11pm on a Friday or Saturday 
night.   

It is a public nuisance with the mopeds coming in and out and riding on pavements. 
The sound of these mopeds surely will be enough to cause a public nuisance to 
anyone.  

I fear for the residence who live behind that area.  

I do believe that you should visit the area at night 11pm that would be a good start. 

I don't believe that you should grant licensing for 12am-2am for this place. You have 
flats above number 74 and surrounding areas that also deserve some peace from 
the Mopeds coming out of the driveway.   

Last Sunday we had a crowd of people that was having a BBQ at the back of the 
Grillo and the car park was quite crowded with cars. This caused a lot of disruption 
for residents that live in that area.   

Grillo was opened throughout the Lockdown I don't believe that they would have 
been heavily impacted as most eateries.   

May I suggest that if you do approve of this obscene hour of opening to increase the 
rates of the place. 
 

-----
[...]
54.8m54.8m

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 06-Aug-2020
Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  

 18 August 2020           

SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR A 

PREMISES LICENCE 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Place Department 

CABINET 

MEMBER: 

Cllr. Hamida Ali, Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon & 

Communities     

WARDS: Norbury and Pollards Hill  

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is specific to this application and has no implications on the 

Council’s Corporate Policies. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

This application is being processed as part of normal duties carried out by the 

Department with no additional costs involved. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:    N/A 

 
For general release 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine whether to grant the application 

for a premises licence at 1447 London Road, Norbury, SW16 4AQ. 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Sub-Committee that an application 

has been received for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”). This application is the subject of representations, therefore a hearing is 
required. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 A Protocol for Licensing Hearings and a Procedure for Licensing Sub-

Committee Hearings has previously been agreed by the Licensing Committee 
(minute A/24/05 refers). The protocol has been subsequently amended by the 
licensing committee (minutes A/32/06, A/40/07 and A/07/12 refer). The Chair of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee is authorised to vary the procedure which applies 
to Licensing Sub-Committee hearings in respect of any hearing if he/she 
considers that this would facilitate the proper consideration of the application or 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



notice before the Licensing Sub-Committee. In addition, the Licensing Sub-
Commi
[...]
 the 
premises at all times that the premises is open to the public. 

 
3. The CCTV system will display, on screen and on any recording, the correct time and 

date that images were captured. 
 

4. CCTV signage will be displayed, reminding customers that CCTV is in operation. 
 

5. An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to 
the Police or an authorised officer of the London Borough of Croydon. The log 
will record the following:  

 Date 

 Time  

 Location 

 Persons concerned 

 Summary of incident 

 Identification of emergency personnel concerned 

   All crimes reported to the venue 

   All ejections of customers or refusal of entry 

   Any incidents of disorder (disturbance caused by either one person or a 

group of people).  

   Any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning 
equipment 

 
6. A challenge 25 policy will be in operation at the premises with operate signage on 

display throughout the premises. 

7. The premises will have a refusal book or electronic system to record all refusals of 
sales, this must be made available to the police and local authority officers upon 
reasonable request.  

8. Food will be available at all times that sale of alcohol          is authorised up to 30 

minutes before close.  Alcohol will be ancillary to food 

 

Page 113



9. No Beer, Lager, Cider or Perry is stocked, exposed for sale or sold that exceeds 6% 
ABV. 

 

10. Clear and legible notices will be prominently displayed at the exit to remind 
customers to leave quietly and have regard to our neighbours. 

Page 114



  
 

 

 The licensable activities authorised by this licence and provided at the 
premises shall be ancillary to the main function of the cafe. 
 

 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system with 

cameras covering all alcohol and points of sale. All entry and exit points will 

be covered enabling clear frontal head and shoulders identification of every 

person entering the premises in any light condition.  

 

 The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises are open and 

during all times that customers are on the premises. 

 

 All CCTV recordings shall be stored for a minimum periods of 31 days with 

date and time stamping. 

 

 All CCTV recordings must be made available immediately upon request of 

police or authorised council officer 

 

 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of 

the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is 

open. This staff member must be able to provide police or authorised council 

officer with CCTV images without delay when requested 

 

 Any CCTV breakdown or system failure will be notified to the Police and 
Local Authority immediately & remedied as soon as practicable. Repair 
records / invoices shall be kept on site for at least 12 months and be readily 
available to be viewed by all authorised persons upon request.  
 

 All CCTV electrical and data storage equipment shall be connected via a 
surge protected extension lead/cable.  
 

 No alcohol shall be sold if the CCTV equipment is inoperative for any reason 
 

 All facial images must be of clear quality and cover all points of sale 
 

 Notices shall be prominently displayed within the premises stating that CCTV 
is in operation  
 

 Noise or vibration must not emanate from the premises or be transmitted 

through the structure of the premises so as to cause a nuisance to 

connecting or nearby properties 

 

 Refusal register to be kept detailing the date, time and description of person 

refused sale and the reason why. The register is to be kept on the premises 

at all times and made available to police or authorised council officers upon 

request. 

Page 115



 

 An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request 
to an authorised officer of Croydon Council or Met Police. It must be 
co
[...]
 20 21 Next >

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Conditions for The Woodland Café, 1451 London Road, Norbury, 

SW16 4AQ  

 
1. A CCTV system will be installed at the premises covering the entrance, the external 

area and all internal areas. A head and shoulders image to identification standard 
shall be captured of every person entering the premises. Images shall be kept for 31 
days and supplied to the police or local authority on request. 

 

2. A member of staff trained in the use of the CCTV system must be available at the 
premises at all times that the premises is open to the public. 

 
3. The CCTV system will display, on screen and on any recording, the correct time and 

date that images were captured. 
 

4. CCTV signage will be displayed, reminding customers that CCTV is in operation. 
 

5. An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to 
the Police or an authorised officer of the London Borough of Croydon. The log 
will record the following:  

 Date 

 Time  

 Location 

 Persons concerned 

 Summary of incident 

 Identification of emergency personnel concerned 

   Any incidents of disorder (disturbance caused by either one person or a 

group of people).  

   Any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning 
equipment 

 
6. A challenge 25 policy will be in operation at the premises with operate signage on 

display throughout the premises. 

7. The premises will have a refusal book or electronic system to record all refusals of 
sales, this must be made available to the police and local authority officers upon 
reasonable request.  

8. Food will be available at all times that sale of alcohol          is authorised up to 30 

minutes before close.   Alcohol will be ancillary to food when sold on the 

premises . 

 

Page 163



9. No Beer, Lager, Cider or Perry is stocked, exposed for sale or sold that exceeds 6% 
ABV. 

 

10. Clear and legible notices will b
[...]
 Procedures for Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings
	ANNEX 1_Licensing sub-Committee hearings procedure_May 2020(clean)

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - 74 Lower Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6AB
	SCR74LowerAddiscombeRoadAppA
	SCR74LARAppx1
	SCR74LARAppx2
	SCR74LARAppx3
	SCR74LARAppx3a
	SCR74LARAppx4

	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - 1447 London Road, Norbury, SW16 4AQ
	SCR1447LondonRoadAppA
	SCR1447LondonRoadAppx1Aug20
	Premises Cover Letter
	Redacted Application New Prem (2) - 1447 London Road

	SCR1447LondonRoadAppx2Aug20
	SCR1447LondonRoadAppx3Aug20
	SCR1447LondonRoadAppx4Aug20
	SCR1447LondonRoadAppx5Aug20

	8 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - 1451 London Road, Norbury, SW16 4AQ
	SCR1451LondonRoadAppA
	SCR1451LondonRoadAppx1
	SCR1451LondonRoadAppx2
	SCR1451LondonRoadAppx3
	SCR1451LondonRoadAppx4






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 18 August 2020 at 10.30 am in This meeting is being held 
remotely; to view the meeting, please click here. 

 
MINUTES 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Pat Clouder (Chair); 

 Councillors Karen Jewitt and Margaret Bird 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Michael Goddard (Licensing Manager) 
Butta Singh (Solicitor and Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee) 
Thomas Downs (Democratic Services)  
 
 

  

PART A 
 
 

67/20   
 

Appointment of Chair 
 
 
Councillor Karen Jewitt nominated Councillor Pat Clouder as Chair.  
Councillor Margaret Bird seconded the motion. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Clouder as Chair for 
the duration of the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 

68/20   
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
 
There were none. 
 

69/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

70/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/10467


 

 
 

71/20   
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 Procedures for 
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 
 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced and summarised the report, which 
contained changes to the protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees in of light of 
the Coronavirus Act 2020. 
 
The Chair AGREED the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

72/20   
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - 74 Lower 
Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6AB 
 
 
The recording of this item can be viewed by clicking on the link here. 
 
Following the item being heard the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision is as 
follows: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for a Premises 
Licence at 74 Lower Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6AB along with the 
representations and additional information received, as contained in the report 
and appendices of the Executive Director ‘Place’. 
 
After considering the information received along with hearing from the 
Applicant and Licensing Service at the meeting, the Sub-Committee having 
reference to the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”), 
the statutory guidance issued under S.182 of the Act and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to GRANT the premises licence 
application. 
 
The application has been granted with the following amendments, as the Sub-
Committee were satisfied that the Licensing Objectives would not be 
undermined; 
 
Amendments to the application/conditions, as agreed by the applicant 
 

 Condition 3 within the ‘Proposed Conditions’ on page 63 of the agenda 
is amended to read; ‘A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained 
to comply with Home Office Requirements. CCTV will cover all 
entrances/exits and the internal areas of the premises. Recordings 
shall be stored for a minimum of 31 days and CCTV images shall be 
provided to Police or Council Officers on request.’ 
 

 Condition 9 within the ‘Proposed Conditions’ on page 63 of the agenda 
is amended to read; ‘Between Sunday to Thursday the venue will close 
its doors to the public at midnight and will only operate from the rear of 
the premises as a ‘take-away delivery’ outlet until 0200hrs. After 
midnight on these specified days of the week no members of public will 
be permitted on the premises.’ 

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/10467


 

 
 

Reasons for the decision; 
 
The Sub-Committee, took into account the following reasons, when making 
their decision: 
 

1. The additional information, as discussed at the meeting, which 
provided the Sub-Committee with the necessary clarity as to how the 
premises has operated previously and it’s proposed operation and 
management with regards to providing Late Night Refreshment, 
particularly in relation to when it will be operating and providing a 
delivery service only. 
 

2. It was noted that the Police had withdrawn their representation, 
following discussions and the agreed conditions with the applicant. The 
Sub-Committee slightly amended condition 3 to ensure the rear of the 
premises would continue to be covered by CCTV and condition 9 was 
amended to ensure there was complete clarity as to how the premises 
would operate from Sunday to Thursday. 
 

3. With regards to operation of the Premises on a Friday and Saturday, 
Mr Goddard from the Council’s Licensing Service clarified that given 
what had been outlined in the operating schedule (on page 50 of the 
agenda), the premises will be operating a delivery service only from 
01:00 hours. As such the Sub-Committee did not feel they needed to 
add an additional condition as to same and were satisfied that a 
condition, as to this effect, will included in any licence issued by the 
Licensing Service. 
 

4. The concerns raised by the Other Person was considered within the 
remit of the licensing regime, in terms of whether the licensing 
objectives would be undermined by the granting of the application. 
However, it was felt that the measures that have been and will be put in 
place by the applicant were appropriate and sufficient in the 
circumstances. 
 

It is for the reasons, as set-out above, that the Sub-Committee approved the 
application, with the amendments as set-out above, having regard to the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives. 
 
Public Informative: 
 
It should be noted for the public record that the applicant did confirm that 
wherever possible electric/small vehicles will only be used for deliveries to 
prevent any nuisance being caused to residents in the area. The applicant 
also confirmed that he will look into and discuss with the landlord as to any 
improved low level lighting being installed to the rear of the premises. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

73/20   
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - 1447 London 
Road, Norbury, SW16 4AQ 
 
 
Councillor Pat Clouder and Councillor Karen Jewitt declared that the objector 
to this item was known to them from their duties as Ward Councillors; both 
Councillors stated that this would not prejudice their decision on this 
application. 
 
The recording of this item can be viewed by clicking on the link here. 
 
Following the item being heard the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision is as 
follows: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for a Premises 
Licence at 1447 London Road, Norbury, SW16 4AQ along with the 
representations and additional information received, as contained in the report 
and appendices of the Executive Director ‘Place’. 
 
After considering the information received along with hearing from the 
Applicant, Other Person and Licensing Service at the meeting, the Sub-
Committee having reference to the licensing objectives under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (“the Act”), the statutory guidance issued under S.182 of the Act and 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to GRANT the 
premises licence application. 
 
The application has been granted with the following amendments, as the Sub-
Committee were satisfied that the Licensing Objectives would not be 
undermined; 
 
 i) Amendment to the application/conditions, as agreed by the applicant 
 

 Condition 8 within the ‘Proposed Conditions’ on page 113 of the 
agenda is amended to read ‘Food will be available at all times that the 
sale of alcohol is authorised, which is up to 30 minutes before the 
premises is to close. All alcohol sales (both on and off) will be ancillary 
to substantial food and/or a food order, of more than a nominal value, 
being ordered from the menu.’ 
 

ii) Additional condition, as agreed by the applicant 
 

 There shall be no vertical drinking at the premises and any alcohol 
sales to seated patrons within the premises shall be by table service 
only 

 
Reasons for the decision; 
 
The Sub-Committee, took into account the following reasons, when making 
their decision: 
 

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/10467


 

 
 

1. The additional information, as discussed at the meeting, which 
provided the Sub-Committee with the necessary clarity as to how the 
premises has operated previously and it’s proposed operation and 
management with regard to a café/delicatessen/restaurant. 
 

2. It was noted that the Police and the Council’s Food & Safety Team had 
withdrawn their representation, following discussions and the agreed 
conditions with the applicant. 
 

3. The Sub-Committee amended condition 8 to ensure the operation of 
the premises, given the concerns raised by the Other Person, would 
not undermine licensing objectives and/or negatively impact on the 
cumulative impact policy. 
 

4. In granting this application, the Sub-Committee felt that the measures 
that have been and will be put in place by the applicant were 
appropriate and sufficient in the circumstances and believed that along 
with type and style of the premises (as in how it will operate), the 
conditions to be imposed and the hours of operation, the granting of 
‘off-sales’ of alcohol would not add to negative cumulative impact that 
is currently being experienced in the area. 
 

It is for the reasons, as set-out above, that the Sub-Committee approved the 
application, with the amendments as set-out above, having regard to the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives. 
 

74/20   
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - 1451 London 
Road, Norbury, SW16 4AQ 
 
 
Councillor Pat Clouder and Councillor Karen Jewitt declared that the objector 
to this item was known to them from their duties as Ward Councillors; both 
Councillors stated that this would not prejudice their decision on this 
application 
 
The recording of this item can be viewed by clicking on the link here. 
 
Following the item being heard the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision is as 
follows: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for a Premises 
Licence at 1451 London Road, Norbury, SW16 4AQ along with the 
representations and additional information received, as contained in the report 
and appendices of the Executive Director ‘Place’. 
 
After considering the information received along with hearing from the 
Applicant, Other Person and Licensing Service at the meeting, the Sub-
Committee having reference to the licensing objectives under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (“the Act”), the statutory guidance issued under S.182 of the Act and 

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/10467


 

 
 

the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to GRANT the 
premises licence application. 
 
The application has been granted with the following amendments, as the Sub-
Committee were satisfied that the Licensing Objectives would not be 
undermined; 
 
 i) Amendment to the application/conditions, as agreed by the applicant 
 

 The Opening Hours on Sunday will be until 22:00 hours, with licensable 
activities ceasing at 21:30 hours. 
 

 Condition 8 within the ‘Proposed Conditions’ on page 113 of the 
agenda is amended to read ‘Food will be available at all times that the 
sale of alcohol is authorised, which is up to 30 minutes before the 
premises is to close. All alcohol sales (both on and off) will be ancillary 
to substantial food and/or a food order, of more than a nominal value, 
being ordered from the menu.’ 
 

ii) Additional conditions, as agreed by the applicant 
 

 There shall be no vertical drinking at the premises and any alcohol 
sales to seated patrons within the premises shall be by table service 
only 
 

 The rear of the premises is not to be used by patrons at any time. 
 
Reasons for the decision; 
 
The Sub-Committee, took into account the following reasons, when making 
their decision: 
 

1. The additional information, as discussed at the meeting, which 
provided the Sub-Committee with the necessary clarity as to how the 
premises has operated previously and it’s proposed operation and 
management with regard to a café/restaurant. 
 

2. It was noted that the Police had withdrawn their representation, 
following discussions and the agreed conditions with the applicant. 
 

3. The Sub-Committee amended the opening hours and licensable 
activity hours for Sunday, as agreed with the applicant, in line with the 
planning permission. 
 

4. The Sub-Committee amended condition 8 to ensure the operation of 
the premises, given the concerns raised by the Other Person, would 
not undermine the licensing objectives and/or negatively impact on the 
cumulative impact policy. 
 



 

 
 

5. In granting this application, the Sub-Committee felt that the measures 
that have been and will be put in place by the applicant were 
appropriate and sufficient in the circumstances and believed that along 
with type and style of the premises (as in how it will operate), the 
conditions to be imposed and the hours of operation, the granting of 
‘off-sales’ of alcohol would not add to negative cumulative impact that 
is currently being experienced in the area. 
 

It is for the reasons, as set-out above, that the Sub-Committee approved the 
application, with the amendments as set-out above, having regard to the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives. 
 

75/20   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.44 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


